
WIRELESS CONTROL OF YOUR MUSIC!
Control your iSoundSpa™ from almost anywhere in the room. Sit-back, relax and enjoy!
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING

DANGER - To reduce the risk of electric shock:
• Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen into water.
• Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink. 
• Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.
WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock or injury to persons:
• Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by or near children, invalids or disabled persons.
• Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not

recommended by HoMedics; specifically any attachments not provided with the unit.
• Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged housing. If it is not working properly, if it has been

dropped or damaged, return it to Homedics Service Center for examination and repair.
• Keep away from heated surfaces.
• Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
• This appliance is designed for indoor use only. Do not use outdoors.
• Only set on dry surfaces. Do not place on surface wet from water or cleaning solvents.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
CCaauuttiioonn –– PPlleeaassee rreeaadd aallll iinnssttrruuccttiioonnss ccaarreeffuullllyy bbeeffoorree ooppeerraattiinngg..
• Never leave the appliance unattended, especially if children are present.
• Never cover the appliance when it is in operation.
• This unit should not be used by children without adult supervision.
BATTERY PRECAUTIONS
• Use only the size and type of batteries specified.
• When installing batteries, observe proper +/- polarities. Incorrect installation of battery may cause

damage to the unit.
• If the unit is not going to be used for a long period of time, remove batteries to prevent damage due to

possible battery leakage.
• Do not dispose of batteries in fire. Batteries may explode or leak.
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN You will need to remove battery protector before using. Remove plastic tab
inserted into battery compartment by gently pulling in the direction of the arrow indicated.
Install/Replace Remote Control Battery
One lithium battery is already installed at the factory. When the remote control stops operating or
when the operating range is reduced, replace the battery with a new one.

1. Open the battery compartment cover located on the back of the remote.
2. Remove old battery from remote control.
3. Insert one 3-volt lithium battery (Model #: CR2025), checking that the positive polarity faces towards you.
4. Close the compartment cover.

LIMITED ONE YEAR WARRANTY
HoMedics sells its products with the intent that they are free of defects in manufacture and workmanship for a period of one year from the
date of original purchase, except as noted below. HoMedics warrants that its products will be free of defects in material and
workmanship under normal use and service. This warranty extends only to consumers and does not extend to Retailers.
To obtain warranty service on your HoMedics product, mail the product and your dated sales receipt (as proof of purchase), postpaid, to
the following address: HoMedics Consumer Relations, Service Center Dept. 168, 3000 Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, MI 48390.
No COD's will be accepted.
HoMedics does not authorize anyone, including, but not limited to, Retailers, the subsequent consumer purchaser of the product from a
Retailer or remote purchasers, to obligate HoMedics in any way beyond the terms set forth herein. This warranty does not cover damage
caused by misuse or abuse; accident; the attachment of any unauthorized accessory; alteration to the product; improper installation;
unauthorized repairs or modifications; improper use of electrical/power supply; loss of power; dropped product; malfunction or damage
of an operating part from failure to provide manufacturer’s recommended maintenance; transportation damage; theft; neglect; vandalism;
or environmental conditions; loss of use during the period the product is at a repair facility or otherwise awaiting parts or repair; or any
other conditions whatsoever that are beyond the control of HoMedics.
This warranty is effective only if the product is purchased and operated in the country in which the product is purchased. A product that
requires modifications or adoption to enable it to operate in any other country than the country for which it was designed, manufactured,
approved and/or authorized, or repair of products damaged by these modifications is not covered under this warranty.
THE WARRANTY PROVIDED HEREIN SHALL BE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY. THERE SHALL BE NO OTHER WARRANTIES
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OR ANY OTHER OBLIGATION ON
THE PART OF THE COMPANY WITH RESPECT TO PRODUCTS COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY. HOMEDICS SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT SHALL THIS WARRANTY REQUIRE MORE THAN THE
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY PART OR PARTS WHICH ARE FOUND TO BE DEFECTIVE WITHIN THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THE
WARRANTY. NO REFUNDS WILL BE GIVEN. IF REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR DEFECTIVE MATERIALS ARE NOT AVAILABLE, HOMEDICS
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS IN LIEU OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT. 
This warranty does not extend to the purchase of opened, used, repaired, repackaged and/or resealed products, including but not limited
to sale of such products on Internet auction sites and/or sales of such products by surplus or bulk resellers. Any and all warranties or
guarantees shall immediately cease and terminate as to any products or parts thereof which are repaired, replaced, altered, or modified,
without the prior express and written consent of HoMedics.  
This warranty provides you with specific legal rights. You may have additional rights which may vary from country to country. Because of
individual country regulations, some of the above limitations and exclusions may not apply to you.

For more information regarding our product line in the USA, please visit: www.homedics.com
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Remote Control Features
Use the remote to control the following functions of your iSoundSpa (For best results, aim remote
control toward the front of the unit.)

Turns iSoundSpa on or off or resets alarm when alarm is sounding

Toggles through audio selections.

Toggles through six nature sounds.

Increases volume level.

Skip to previous track when playing iPod, or HOLD to scan current playing track.

In iPod mode, plays tracks. When playing, press to pause track.

Advance to next track when playing iPod, or HOLD to scan current playing track.

Decreases volume level.

Projects time in soothing blue light. When projection is on, press to turn off.

Mute.

Snooze mode when alarm is sounding, NAP function when iSoundSpa is off.

CCAAUUTTIIOONN:: AAllll sseerrvviicciinngg ooff tthhiiss pprroodduucctt mmuusstt bbee ppeerrffoorrmmeedd bbyy aauutthhoorriizzeedd
HHooMMeeddiiccss SSeerrvviiccee PPeerrssoonnnneell oonnllyy..

SSAAFFEETTYY WWAARRNNIINNGG:: TThhiiss pprroodduucctt ccoonnttaaiinnss ssmmaallll ppaarrttss tthhaatt mmaayy pprreesseenntt aa
cchhookkiinngg hhaazzaarrdd ffoorr yyoouunngg cchhiillddrreenn..

PPlleeaassee rreeffeerr ttoo yyoouurr iiSSoouunnddSSppaa™™ iinnssttrruuccttiioonn mmaannuuaall ffoorr ffuurrtthheerr iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn..

Mail To: HoMedics Service Center, Dept. 168           
3000 Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, MI 48390

e-mail:  cservice@homedics.com
Phone: 1-800-466-3342 (8:30am-5 pm EST M-F)

©2007 HoMedics, Inc. and its affiliated companies, all rights
reserved. HoMedics® is a registered trademark of
HoMedics, Inc. and its affiliated companies. iSoundSpa™ 
is a trademark of HoMedics, Inc. and its affiliated
companies. All rights reserved. iPod is a trademark of Apple
Computer, Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.

                  



Dirección postal: HoMedics Service Center, Dept. 168    
3000 Pontiac Trail
Commerce Township, MI 48390

Correo electrónico: cservice@homedics.com
Teléfono: 1-800-466-3342 (8:30am-5 pm EST M-F)

¡CONTROL INALÁMBRICO DE SU MÚSICA!
Controle su iSoundSpa™ desde casi cualquier lugar en su habitación. ¡Recuéstese, relájese y disfrute!
IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD:
Cuando utiliza un artefacto eléctrico, siempre se deben seguir ciertas precauciones básicas, incluyendo lo siguiente:
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR

PELIGRO - Para reducir el riesgo de choque eléctrico:
• No intente tomar un artefacto que haya caído al agua.
• No coloque ni guarde el artefacto en donde pueda caerse o ser tirado en una tina o pileta. 
• NO lo coloque ni lo deje caer en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.
ADVERTENCIA - Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, choque eléctrico o lesiones a las personas:
• Se requiere una supervisión estricta cuando este artefacto es usado por o cerca de niños, personas

minusválidas o incapacitadas.
• Utilice este artefacto sólo para el uso para el cual fue diseñado y como se describe en este manual. NO use

accesorios no recomendados por HoMedics, específicamente ningún accesorio no proporcionado con la unidad.
• Nunca haga funcionar este artefacto si tiene el armazón dañado. Si no está funcionando adecuadamente,

si se ha caído o dañado, envíelo al Centro de servicio de HoMedics para que sea examinado y reparado.
• Manténgalo alejado de superficies calientes.
• Nunca lo deje caer ni inserte ningún objeto en ninguna abertura.
• Este artefacto está diseñado para uso al interior exclusivamente. No lo use en exteriores.
• Coloque esta unidad sólo sobre superficies secas. No coloque esta unidad sobre superficies mojadas con

agua o solventes para limpieza.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Precaución – Lea todas las instrucciones con atención antes de poner en funcionamiento.
• Nunca deje el artefacto sin vigilancia, especialmente si hay niños presentes.
• Nunca cubra el artefacto mientras esté en funcionamiento.
• Esta unidad no debe ser usada por niños sin la supervisión de un adulto..

PRECAUCIONES PARA LAS BATERÍAS
• Use solo el tipo y tamaño de baterías según se especifica.
• Cuando instala las baterías, respete la posición correcta de las polaridades +/-. La instalación

incorrecta de la batería puede dañar la unidad.
• Si no se usa la unidad por un largo período de tiempo, retire las baterías para prevenir daños

debidos a posibles goteos de las baterías.
• No tire las baterías en el fuego. Las baterías pueden explotar o dejar salir líquido.
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Antes de comenzar Deberá retirar el protector de la batería antes del uso. Retire la lengüeta de plástico
inserida en el compartimiento de la batería halándola suavemente en la dirección indicada por la flecha.

Para instalar/reemplazar la batería del control remoto
Una batería de litio ha sido ya instalada en fábrica. Cuando el control remoto deja de funcionar
o cuando el radio de acción queda reducido, reemplace la batería por una nueva.

1. Abra la tapa del compartimiento de la batería ubicada en la parte posterior de la unidad.
2. Retire la batería vieja del control remoto.
3. Inserte una batería de litio de 3 voltios (Modelo #: CR2025), asegurándose de que la

polaridad positiva quede hacia usted.
4. Cierre la tapa del compartimiento.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA POR UN AÑO

HoMedics vende sus productos con la intención de que no tengan defectos de fabricación ni de mano de obra por un plazo de un año a partir
de la fecha de compra original, con las siguientes excepciones. HoMedics garantiza que sus productos no tendrán defectos de material ni de
mano de obra bajo condiciones de uso y servicio normales. Esta garantía se extiende únicamente a consumidores y no a distribuidores.

Para obtener servicio para su producto HoMedics, envíe por correo el producto y su recibo de compra fechado (como comprobante de
compra), con franqueo pago, a la siguiente dirección: HoMedics Consumer Relations, Service Center Dept. 168, 3000 Pontiac Trail,
Commerce Township, MI 48390. No se aceptarán pagos contra entrega.

HoMedics no autoriza a nadie, incluyendo, pero sin limitarse a, distribuidores, posteriores consumidores compradores del producto a un
distribuidor, o compradores remotos, a obligar a HoMedics de forma alguna más allá de las condiciones aquí establecidas. La garantía de este
producto no cubre daños causados por uso inadecuado o abuso, accidente, conexión de accesorios no autorizados, alteración del producto,
instalación inadecuada, reparaciones o modificaciones no autorizadas, uso inadecuado de la fuente de energía/electricidad, cortes de energía,
caída del producto, funcionamiento incorrecto o daño de una pieza de funcionamiento debido al no cumplimiento del mantenimiento
recomendado por el fabricante, daños durante el transporte, robo, descuido, vandalismo, condiciones climáticas, pérdida de uso en el período
durante el cual el producto está en una instalación de reparación o a la espera de piezas o reparación, o cualquier otra condición, sin importar
cual sea, que se encuentre fuera del control de HoMedics.

Esta garantía es válida únicamente si el producto es comprado y operado en el país en el cual se compró el producto. Un producto que
requiera modificaciones o adaptación para habilitar su funcionamiento en cualquier país que no sea aquél para el que fue diseñado, fabricado,
aprobado y/o autorizado, o la reparación de productos dañados por estas modificaciones no están cubiertos bajo esta garantía.

LA GARANTÍA AQUÍ ESTABLECIDA SERÁ LA ÚNICA Y EXCLUSIVA GARANTÍA. NO HABRÁ NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA EXPRESA NI
IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO NINGUNA GARANTÍA DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN O APTITUD NI NINGUNA OTRA OBLIGACIÓN POR PARTE DE LA
COMPAÑÍA CON RESPECTO A PRODUCTOS CUBIERTOS POR ESTA GARANTÍA. HOMEDICS NO TENDRÁ RESPONSABILIDAD ALGUNA POR
NINGÚN DAÑO INCIDENTAL, CONSECUENTE NI ESPECIAL. BAJO NINGÚN CONCEPTO ESTA GARANTÍA REQUERIRÁ MÁS QUE LA
REPARACIÓN O CAMBIO DE ALGUNA PIEZA O PIEZAS QUE SE HALLEN DEFECTUOSAS DENTRO DEL PERÍODO DE VIGENCIA DE ESTA
GARANTÍA. NO SE EFECTUARÁN REEMBOLSOS. SI NO HAY PIEZAS DE REPUESTO DISPONIBLES PARA LOS MATERIALES DEFECTUOSOS,
HOMEDICS SE RESERVA EL DERECHO DE REALIZAR SUSTITUCIONES EN VEZ DE REPARAR O CAMBIAR.

Esta garantía no se extiende a la compra de productos abiertos, usados, reparados, embalados otra vez y/o abiertos y vueltos a cerrar,
incluyendo entre otras cosas la venta de dichos productos en sitios de remate por Internet y/o la venta de dichos productos por revendedores o
mayoristas. Todas y cada una de las garantías cesarán y terminarán inmediatamente con respecto a cualquier producto o pieza del mismo que
estén reparados, cambiados, alterados o modificados sin el consentimiento previo explícito y por escrito de HoMedics.  

Esta garantía le proporciona derechos legales específicos. Es posible que usted tenga derechos adicionales que pueden variar de un país a
otro. Debido a las regulaciones de ciertos países, es posible que algunas de las limitaciones y exclusiones no se apliquen en su caso. 

Por más información con respecto a nuestra línea de productos en los EE.UU., visítenos en: www.homedics.com
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Funciones del control remoto
Use el control remoto para manejar las siguientes funciones de su iSoundSpa (para el mejor
resultado, apunte el control remoto hacia el frente de la unidad)

Prende y apaga el iSoundSpa o reprograma la alarma cuando la alarma suena.

Alterna entre diferentes selecciones de sonido.

Alterna entre seis sonidos naturales.

Aumenta el nivel del volumen.

Salta a la pista magnética anterior cuando escucha el iPod, o SOSTÉNGALO para
escanear la pista que escucha actualmente.

En el modo iPod, escuche las pista magnéticas. Mientras escucha, oprima 
para interrumpir esa pista.

Salta a la pista magnética siguiente cuando escucha el iPod, o SOSTÉNGALO 
para escanear la pista que escucha actualmente.

Reduce el nivel del volumen.

Proyecta la hora en una suave luz azul. Cuando la proyección es activa, presione para apagar.
Corta el volumen.
Modo de alarma repetida cuando la alarma suena, función NAP (siestita) 
cuando el iSoundSpa está apagado.

Precaución: Todo el servicio de este masajeador debe ser realizado
únicamente por personal de servicio autorizado de HoMedics.
Advertencia de seguridad: Este producto contiene piezas pequeñas que
pueden representar un peligro de sofocamiento para niños pequeños.

PPoorr mmááss iinnffoorrmmaacciióónn,, ppoorr ffaavvoorr rreeffiiéérraassee aall mmaannuuaall ddee iinnssttrruucccciioonneess ddee ssuu iiSSoouunnddSSppaa™™..

©2007 HoMedics, Inc. y sus compañías afiliadas, reservados
todos los derechos. HoMedics® es una marca registrada de
HoMedics, Inc. y sus compañías afiliadas. iSoundSpa™ es una
marca registrada de HoMedics, Inc. y sus compañías afiliadas.
Todos los derechos reservados. iPod es una marca registrada de
Apple Computer, Inc., registrada en los EE.UU. y otros países.


